



SB0910/983720/1

AMENDMENTS  
PREPARED  
BY THE  
DEPT. OF LEGISLATIVE  
SERVICES

14 FEB 25  
11:17:11

BY: Senator Hershey  
(To be offered in the Finance Committee)

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 910  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, before “**Multiple**” insert “**Rural Special Event Venue License and**”; in line 4, strike “as a multiple event license”; in the same line, after “County;” insert “authorizing the Board of License Commissioners for Caroline County to issue the license to the owner of a venue with a certain zoning classification;”; in line 6, after “beverages” insert “licenses”; strike in their entirety lines 8 through 13, inclusive; in line 21, strike “15-1309” and substitute “15-1004”; after line 23, insert:

“BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,  
Article - Alcoholic Beverages and Cannabis  
Section 15-1308  
Annotated Code of Maryland  
(2024 Replacement Volume)”;

in line 24, strike “and reenacting, with amendments,”; and in line 26, strike “15-1310” and substitute “15-1309”.

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 2 through 7, inclusive, and substitute:

“SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 11, strike “15-1309.” and substitute “15-1004.”.

On page 3, after line 5, insert:

“15-1308.

(a) Instead of issuing individual event licenses, the Board may issue a multiple event license for a particular class of license.

(b) The number of days for which a multiple event license may be used by a single applicant may not exceed 40 per calendar year.

(c) (1) A multiple event license shall be issued:

(i) for one premises only; and

(ii) except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection, to the same applicant for all events for which the license is issued.

(2) The Board may:

(i) approve in writing a substitute applicant; and

(ii) before approving a substitute applicant, hold a hearing.

(d) A server who is certified as having completed an alcohol awareness program shall be on the premises for which a multiple event license is issued when alcoholic beverages are served.

**(E) (1) THE HOLDER OF A MULTIPLE EVENT LICENSE UNDER THIS SECTION MAY STORE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON THE LICENSED PREMISES BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL LICENSED EVENTS IF THE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES:**

**(I) ARE IN A SPECIALLY IDENTIFIED LOCKED AND SECURED LOCATION; AND**

**(II) ARE NOT SOLD OR CONSUMED EXCEPT DURING LICENSED EVENT HOURS FOR LICENSED EVENT PURPOSES.**

(2) (I) THE LICENSE HOLDER SHALL KEEP COMPLETE AND ACCURATE RECORDS OF ALL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES PURCHASED AND SOLD ON THE LICENSED PREMISES.

(II) THE RECORDS SHALL BE:

1. MAINTAINED ON THE LICENSED PREMISES FOR 2 YEARS; AND

2. AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL OF THE COMPTROLLER, THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, AND THE BOARD.

(III) THE RECORDS SHALL INCLUDE A COMPLETED PRE- AND POST-INVENTORY OF ALL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR EACH INDIVIDUAL EVENT.

(3) AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL OF THE COMPTROLLER, THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, AND THE BOARD MAY INSPECT THE PREMISES OF THE LICENSE HOLDER AS PROVIDED UNDER § 6-202 OF THIS ARTICLE.

(4) A LICENSE HOLDER WHO VIOLATES THIS SUBSECTION IS SUBJECT TO:

(I) FOR THE FIRST OFFENSE, A FINE OF \$100; AND

(II) FOR A SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE, A FINE NOT EXCEEDING \$500 AND DENIAL OF FUTURE REQUESTS FOR A LICENSE FOR AN INDIVIDUAL EVENT OR A SPECIAL MULTIPLE EVENT LICENSE.

[(e)] (F) (1) The fee for a multiple event license is:

(i) \$250 for not more than 10 events per year;

(ii) \$500 for not more than 20 events per year;

(Over)

(iii) \$750 for not more than 30 events per year; and

(iv) \$1,000 for not more than 40 events per year.

(2) The Board may not issue a refund if the license holder holds fewer events during the calendar year than the number of events that the license holder is entitled to hold.”;

and strike line 6 in its entirety and substitute “[15-1309.]”.

On pages 3 and 4, strike the lines beginning with line 7 on page 3 through line 4 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 4, in line 5, strike “3.” and substitute “2.”